This fee must not exceed two (2) times the site-selection fee and must 
not exceed the difference between the site-selection fee and the fee for new 
attending members.
1.5.6: The Worldcon Committee shall make provision for persons to become 

supporting members for no more than one hundred and twenty-five percent 
(125%) of the site-selection fee, or such higher amount as has been approved by 
the Business Meeting, until a cutoff date no earlier than ninety (90) days before 
their Worldcon.
1.5.7: Other memberships and fees shall be at the discretion of the Worldcon

[...]

The Worldcon Committee is responsible for all matters concerning the 
Awards.

Section 3.3: Categories.
3.3.1: Best Novel. A science fiction or fantasy story of forty thousand (40,000) 
words or more.
3.3.2: Best Novella. A science fiction or fantasy story of between seventeen 
thousand five hundred (17,500) and forty thousand (40,000) words.
3.3.3: Best Novelette. A science fiction or fantasy story of between seven 
thousand five hundred (7,500) and seventeen thousand five hundred (1 7,500) 
words.
3.3.4: Best Short Story. A science fiction or fantasy story of less than seven 
thousand five hundred (7,500) words.
3.3.5: Best Related Book. Any work whose subject is related to the field of 
science fiction, fantasy, or fandom, appearing for the first time in book form 
during the previous calendar year, and which is either non-fiction or, if fictional,